## CITY OF POLSON RESOLUTION NO. 2018-007

## RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE DETERMINATION THAT CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION IS APPROPRIATE FOR THE CITY OF POLSON PHASE 2 WASTEWATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

**WHEREAS**, the City of Polson has completed an assessment to identify potential environmental impacts of replacing wastewater collection main as Phase 2 of the wastewater system improvement project;

**WHEREAS**, the draft Environmental Assessment was made available for public comment and the findings were presented and reviewed at a public meeting;

WHEREAS, no substantive public comment was received;

WHEREAS, The City of Polson has determined that the Phase 2 Wastewater System Improvement Project will not significantly affect the quality of the human environment and accordingly the City of Polson has determined an Environmental Assessment and Environmental Impact Statement is not necessary; and

**WHEREAS**, it is found in the public interest to declare this categorical exemption in furtherance of an application for funding of wastewater improvements.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Commissioners as follows:

That the City of Polson, Montana adopts the determination that categorical exemption is appropriate for the Phase 2 Wastewater System Improvement Project.

Ayes <u>5</u> Nays <u>0</u> ABSENT <u>2</u>

PASSED AND APPROVED this <u>7th</u> day of <u>May, 2018</u>.

Paul Briney, Mayor

## ATTEST:

Cora E. Pritt, City Clerk